

Case No. 18-3447

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

WHITE WOODS RETIREMENT CAMPUS, INC., doing business
as EPWORTH LIVING AT THE RANCH, and UMB BANK, N.A.,
Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Iowa
Honorable Robert W. Pratt, U.S. District Judge
Case No. 4:18-cv-00105-RP-HCA

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Summary and Request for Oral Argument

Table of Contents

Summary and Request for Oral Argument	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
I. The district court erred in dismissing Weitz’s declaratory judgment claim seeking construal of the LSA. Taking the allegations in Weitz’s complaint as true and affording Weitz all reasonable inferences from them, Weitz must be relieved of its obligations under the LSA, there was no “event of default”, and the appellees must return to Weitz the LSA’s \$1,500,000 deposit and release Weitz from its further obligations under the LSA, just as Weitz’s declaratory judgment claim sought.....	2
II. The district court erred in denying Weitz leave to file a first amended complaint adding a claim for statutory rescission of the LSA. Taking the allegations in Weitz’s proposed first amended complaint as true and affording Weitz all reasonable inferences from them, the purpose and performance of the LSA failed. Under 15 O.S. § 231-235, Weitz therefore was entitled to seek rescission of the LSA.	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. The parties’ dispute.....	4
1. The Project and the bonds.....	4
2. The Liquidity Support Agreement.....	5
a. Purpose and general provisions	5
b. Provisions about reduction, repayment, and disbursements from the Weitz Account, and receipt of entrance fees for the Project post-construction	6

c. Provisions about termination	10
3. Events leading to the proceedings below.....	10
B. Proceedings below	13
1. Weitz’s Iowa declaratory petition	13
2. Removal and UMB’s motion to dismiss	14
3. Weitz’s motion for leave to file an amended complaint.....	15
4. Judgment, post-judgment motion, and appeal.....	17
Summary of the Argument	21
Argument.....	22
I. The district court erred in dismissing Weitz’s declaratory judgment claim seeking construal of the LSA. Taking the allegations in Weitz’s complaint as true and affording Weitz all reasonable inferences from them, Weitz must be relieved of its obligations under the LSA, there was no “event of default”, and the appellees must return to Weitz the LSA’s \$1,500,000 deposit and release Weitz from its further obligations under the LSA, just as Weitz’s declaratory judgment claim sought.....	22
Standard of Review	22
A. Even though the dismissal pleadings presented materials that Weitz did not attach to its initial petition, the district court still properly viewed UMB’s motion as a motion to dismiss, not one for summary judgment, and so this Court reviews the district court’s order under the dismissal standard, not the summary judgment standard.....	23

B. Taking all of Weitz’s alleged facts as true and making reasonable inferences in Weitz’s favor, there was no “event of default”, UMB’s conduct rendered the LSA’s primary purpose incapable of performance, and Weitz stated a proper claim under Oklahoma law that the LSA was abandoned and void <i>ab initio</i> , requiring the parties to be restored to their status before the LSA was executed.	26
1. When parties enter into a contract on the understanding that something essential to the contract’s performance will continue to exist, the law of Oklahoma equitably implies a condition that, if that thing stops existing, the contract is abandoned and dissolves <i>ab initio</i> , and the parties must be restored to their status before the contract was executed.....	28
2. UMB’s actions in unilaterally refusing to allow further distributions of the construction loan proceeds to Epworth rendered the LSA’s primary purpose impossible to perform, abandoning the LSA and dissolving it <i>ab initio</i> , and entitling Weitz to be restored to its status before the LSA was executed.	29
3. There was no “event of default” within the meaning of the LSA and the Master Indenture.	36
II. The district court erred in denying Weitz leave to file a first amended complaint adding a claim for statutory rescission of the LSA. Taking the allegations in Weitz’s proposed first amended complaint as true and affording Weitz all reasonable inferences from them, the purpose and performance of the LSA failed. Under 15 O.S. § 231-235, Weitz therefore was entitled to seek rescission of the LSA.	40
Standard of Review	40
A. A district court’s discretion to deny leave to amend a complaint under Rule 15(a)(2), especially as “futile”, is limited.	41

B. The district court erred in denying Weitz leave to file a first amended complaint as “futile”, because taking Weitz’s allegations in its proposed first amended complaint as true and according it all reasonable inferences, it stated a proper claim for statutory rescission of the LSA under 15 O.S. §§ 231-235.	45
Conclusion	54
Certificate of Compliance	55
Certificate of Service	56
Addendum	57
Table of Contents	i
Doc. 23: Order (Aug. 20, 2018)	A1
Doc. 29: Order (Sept. 20, 2018).....	A12
Doc. 39: Order (Oct. 29, 2018)	A15
Excerpt from Liquidity Support Agreement (June 1, 2016), Doc. 14-2, pp. 4-18 (May 11, 2018).....	A21
Certificate of Service.....	A36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Asbury Square, L.L.C. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 183 (S.D. Iowa 2003).....	44
<i>Ash v. Anderson Merch., LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Baptist Health v. Smith</i> , 477 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 2007).....	41-43
<i>Beck v. Spindler</i> , 99 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. 1959).....	46
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Berland’s Inc. of Tulsa v. Northside Vill. Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 447 P.2d 768 (Okla. 1968).....	2, 29, 36, 48
<i>BNSF R.R. Co. v. Seats, Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Commer. Communs., Inc. v. State ex rel. Okla. Bd. of Pub. Affairs</i> , 613 P.2d 473 (Okla. 1980).....	47
<i>Davis v. Gwaltney</i> , 291 P.2d 820 (Okla. 1955).....	3, 48, 52
<i>Davis v. Hastings</i> , 261 P.2d 193 (Okla. Civ. App. 1953)	3, 48-50
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24-25
<i>Doenges Motors Inc. v. Bankers Inv. Co.</i> , 369 P.2d 611 (Okla. 1962).....	52
<i>Ehlert v. Ward</i> , 588 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. 1979).....	46
<i>F. & M. Drilling Co. v. M. & T. Oil Co.</i> , 137 P.2d 575 (Okla. 1943)	51
<i>Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	42

<i>G.A. Nichols, Inc. v. Hainey</i> , 122 P.2d 809 (Okla. 1942)	3, 48, 52
<i>Hilleshiem v. Myron’s Cards & Gifts, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 953	
(8th Cir. 2018).....	40, 42
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship</i> , 194 F.3d 1072	
(10th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Hurst v. Champion</i> , 244 P. 419 (Okla. 1925).....	50
<i>Jackson v. Riebold</i> , 815 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Kan., Okla. and Gulf Ry. v. Grand Lake Grain Co.</i> , 434 P.2d 153	
(Okla. 1967).....	29
<i>Kozlov v. Assoc. Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 380	
(8th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Lewter v. Holder</i> , 348 P.2d 845 (Okla. 1960)	28
<i>M & W Masonry Const., Inc. v. Head</i> , 562 P.2d 957	
(Okla. Civ. App. 1977).....	3, 47, 51
<i>Medlin v. Okla. Motor Hotel Corp.</i> , 545 P.2d 217	
(Okla. Civ. App. 1975).....	47
<i>Mele v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 359 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Munro v. Lucy Activewear, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2018)....	40, 43-44
<i>Okla. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pinkerton’s, Inc.</i> , 742 P.2d 546	
(Okla. 1986).....	2, 28-29, 35-36
<i>Pasotex Petroleum Co. v. British-Am. Oil Prod. Co.</i> , 431 P.2d 373	
(Okla. 1966).....	2, 28
<i>Robinson v. MFA Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 497 (8th Cir. 1980)	44, 53

<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 889 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 2018)	42
<i>Smithrud v. City of St. Paul</i> , 746 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Telex Corp. v. AiResearch Aviation Co.</i> , 460 F.2d 215 (10th Cir. 1972).....	47-48
<i>Tucker v. Edwards</i> , 376 P.2d 253 (Okla. 1962)	2, 28, 35
<i>Wagstaff v. Prot. Apparel Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.2d 1074 (10th Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Wallace v. Smith</i> , 240 P.2d 799 (Okla. 1952)	52
<i>Wright v. Fenstermacher</i> , 270 P.2d 625 (Okla. 1954).....	49-50
United States Code	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
28 U.S.C. § 1446	1
Oklahoma Statutes	
15 O.S. § 231.....	i, 29, 45, 51
15 O.S. § 232.....	51
15 O.S. § 233.....	46, 48-49
15 O.S. § 233A	45-46
15 O.S. § 233B	46
15 O.S. § 235.....	i, 29, 45-46, 49, 51
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12.....	i, 22-25, 40, 43, 52-53

Rule 15.....	41-42
Rule 54.....	1
Rule 56.....	23
Rule 59.....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4.....	1
Rule 32.....	55
Other authorities	
17 C.J.S. Contracts § 412, p. 899	28
